Passel before

ORDINANCE NO. 358

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNPLATTED LAND NOT EXCEEDING TWO HUNDRED ACRES.

Section 1. A petition has been filed with the governing body of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota, by the sole owners of the following described real estate to have such land included within the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota:

The South One Half (S 1/2) of the Southwest One Quarter (SW 1/4) and the Northeast One Quarter (NE 1/4) of the Southwest One Quarter (SW 1/4) except the west Four Hundred Ninety feet (490') of the North Three Hundred Thirty Six Feet (336') thereof, Section Thirty-five (35) Township Thirty (30) Range Twenty-two (22) Ramsey County, Minnesota.

Section 2. The quantity of land embraced within the foregoing description, and bounded as described, is 72.82 acres.

Section 3. The City Council hereby determines (1) that the annexation will be to the best interests of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota, and of the territory affected; (2) that the territory described herein abuts upon the City and is so conditioned as properly to be subjected to City Government.

Section 4. Therefore, the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota, hereby ordains and declares that the property hereinbefore described by and the same is hereby annexed to, and included in, the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota, as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be final and shall take effect and be in force from and after filing a Certified Copy thereof with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the County Auditor and Secretary of State, and from and after its passage and publication.

Passed by the Council this 14th day of November, 1961.

Thomas W. Newcome, s/s
Thomas W. Newcome, Mayor

ATTEST:

Richard L. Krantz, s/s
Richard L. Krantz, City Clerk

I, Richard L. Krantz, Clerk of the City of White Bear Lake, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance passed by the City Council on the 14th day of November, 1961.

*19719

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FILED

A: 1 9 1967

Heren of State

Letter Transmittal 6-17-67

City mgs. Bayul 19717